

No. 19-292

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROXANNE TORRES

Petitioners,

v.

JANIS MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

BROOKE SANCHEZ
Counsel of Record
Judge Barefoot Sanders
Law Magnet
1201 East 8th Street
Dallas, Texas 75203
469-855-2940
sanchezbrooke66@gmail.com

AVERY ROSE
Judge Barefoot Sanders
Law Magnet
1201 East 8th Street
Dallas, Texas, 75203
214-603-0099
akrose.texas@gmail.com

Counsel for Respondents

i.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

 CASES iv

 OTHER AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. CASES INVOLVING SEIZURES BY PHYSICAL FORCE, PARTICULARLY *BROWER*, CONTAIN THE DEFINITION OF “SEIZURE” THAT CONTROLS THIS CASE..... 5

 A. The definition described in *Brower* comports with the plain definition of “seizure” which requires a successful acquisition of control..... 5

 B. In this case, the Fourth Amendment can only be triggered when there is a successful seizure... 6

 II. THE DEFINITION OF “SEIZURE” THROUGH THE “APPLICATION OF PHYSICAL FORCE” IN *HODARI D* IS NOT BINDING ON THIS COURT. 7

 III. COMMON LAW DOES NOT CONTROL THIS COURT’S UNDERSTANDING OF “SEIZURE” FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT. 8

iii.

A. Common law is used for guidance in court decisions and does not control them. 8

B. “Seizure” and “arrest” are not synonymous. 8

C. By ruling in favor of the Petitioner, the American legal system would be overburdened... 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brendlin v. California, 551 U.S. 249 (2007) 3, 4, 9

Brower v. County of Inyo, 489 U.S. 593 (1989)
..... *passim*

Buck v. City of Albuquerque, 2007 WL 9734037
(D.N.M. Apr. 11, 2007) 7

California v. Hodari D., 499 U.S. 621 (1991)
..... *passim*

Posr v. Doherty, 944 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1991) 8

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) *passim*

Thomas v. Durastanti, 607 F.3d 655 (10th Cir. 2010)
..... 7

United States v. Dupree, 617 F.3d 724 (3d Cir. 2010)
..... 7

Wyoming v. Houghton, 526 U.S. 295 (1999) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

U.S. Const. amend. IV *passim*

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 5

John Bouvier, *A Law Dictionary* (6th ed. 1856) 5

T. Cunningham, *A New and Complete Law Dictionary*
(2d ed. 1771) 5

*New York Ratification Convention Debates and
Proceedings* (1788) 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

James Otis, <i>Arguments Against Writs of Assistance</i> (1761)	2
B. Vaughan Abbott, <i>Dictionary of Terms and Phrases</i> 458 (1879)	5
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	5

1.
